

No. 17-874

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVERY MILNER,

Petitioner,

v.

MACKENZIE (MAC) PLUCKERBERG,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 19

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Eighteenth Circuit correctly held that Squawker’s flagging policy did not constitute state action because operating a social-media website is not a function traditionally and exclusively reserved to the government. | 7 |
| A. Squawker is not subject to the restrictions of the First Amendment because it did not perform an action traditionally and exclusively reserved to the government. | 8 |
| B. Expanding the state action doctrine to social-media websites like Squawker places an unnecessary restriction on private companies and speech..... | 11 |
| II. The Eighteenth Circuit correctly held that Squawker’s Terms and Conditions were not content-based restrictions, as their purpose was to create a non-violent environment on the platform, and they are narrowly tailored to serve that purpose..... | 12 |
| A. The purpose of Squawker’s Terms and Conditions is content-neutral. | 13 |
| B. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are narrowly tailored to serve Squawker’s substantial interest of keeping its platform non-violent..... | 16 |
| C. Squawker’s Terms provide Milner with ample alternative channels to post his emojis..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |
| APPENDIX A: Constitutional Provision..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... | 8 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... | 14, 15, 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... | 7 |
| <i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... | 8 |
| <i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Comms., Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... | 8 |
| <i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... | Passim |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... | 11, 21 |
| <i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... | Passim |
